NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 10 OCTOBER 2018, AT 9.00 AM*

Place: THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, APPLETREE COURT,
LYNDHURST

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000

023 8028 5588 - ask for Jan Debnam
email: jan.debnam@nfdc.gov.uk

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:

*Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak
please contact Development Control Administration on Tel: 02380 285345 or E-mail:
DCAdministration@nfdc.gov.uk

Bob Jackson
Chief Executive

Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA
www.newforest.gov.uk

This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format

AGENDA

Apologies

1. MINUTES

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2018 as a correct
record.

2, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an
agenda item. The nature of the interest must also be specified.

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services
prior to the meeting.



PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION
To determine the applications set out below:

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

The Yard, Main Road, Sandleheath (Application 18/10646) (Pages 1 - 20)

2 detached houses, detached garages and stables in paddock; demolish
existing structures

RECOMMENDED:

Grant permission subject to conditions

Land of 14, 16 & 18 Milford Road, Pennington, Lymington (Application
18/10870) (Pages 21 - 38)

1 block of 31 retirement flats; communal facilities; landscaping and car parking
RECOMMENDED:

Refuse

Site of Fawley Power Station, Fawley Road, Fawley (Application
18/11145) (Pages 39 - 46)

Use of land to provide open storage gravel (Use Class B8) and associated
works including provision on containment bunds; drainage channels and
excavation, temporary permission sought for 5 years

RECOMMENDED:

Raise no objection

Land of Units A B D and E, Brokenford Lane, Totton (Application
18/11018) (Pages 47 - 64)

24 dwellings comprised 18 houses; 1 block of 6 flats; associated parking;
access; landscaping

RECOMMENDED:

Grant permission subject to conditions

The Old Pine Stores; Salisbury Road, Breamore (Application 18/11019)
(Pages 65 - 74)

Use as one dwelling; new windows to front and rear
RECOMMENDED:

Grant permission subject to conditions



DELEGATION OF POWERS TO OFFICERS

Members are requested to approve minor amendments to 2 of the current
delegations of powers, to give greater clarity to the scope of the powers delegated
on PLG 28 and to slightly increase the pool of officers authorised to act on PLG 29.
The proposed amendments are in bold type:

PLG28 Townand To determine Executive Head,
Country applications for  or
Planning a Service Manager,

Act 1990 Certificate of or Solicitor in
(s.191-193) Lawful Use or consultation with

Certificate of Executive Head,
Lawful or Service
Development Manager, or
Existing and Development
Proposed Control Team
Development Leader, or
(non- Principal
householder) Planning Officer,
or Senior

Planning Officer

PLG 61 Town and To determine Executive Head,
Country applications for  or Service
Planning lawfulness of Manager, or
Act 1990 proposed use or Development
(s.191-193) developmentin  Control Team
respect of Leader, or
householder Principal
applications Planning
Officer, or
Senior

Planning Officer

RECOMMENDED:

That the above amendments to delegations PLG 28 and 29 be approved.

ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT

To: Councillors: Councillors:
W G Andrews (Chairman) Mrs M D Holding
P J Armstrong (Vice-Chairman)  Mrs C Hopkins
Mrs S M Bennison M Langdale
Mrs F Carpenter J M Olliff-Cooper
Ms KV Crisell A K Penson
A H G Davis Miss A Sevier
R L Frampton Mrs B J Thorne
AT Glass Mrs C V Ward
L E Harris M L White



D Harrison Mrs P A Wyeth



STATUTORY TESTS

Introduction

In making a decision to approve or refuse p
[...]

method.

In the event that a SuDS compliant design is not reasonably practical, then
the design of the drainage system shall follow the hierarchy of preference
for different types of surface water drainage system as set out at paragraph
3(3) of Approved Document H of the Building Regulations.

The drainage system shall be designed to remain safe and accessible for
the lifetime of the development, taking into account future amenity and
maintenance requirements.

Reason: In order to ensure that the drainage arrangements are
appropriate and in accordance with Policy CS6 of the Core
Strategy for the New Forast District outside the National Park
and the New Forest District Council and New Forest National
Park Authority Strategic Flood Risk Assessment for Local
Development Frameworks.

This consent does not grant permission for the paddock area shown on
drawing no. 1419/1G and outlined in blue on the 1:2500 Location Plan, to be
used as anything other than a paddock area and does not grant consent for
its use as extended garden curtilage associated with Plot no. 2 shown on
drawing no. 1419/1G.

Reason: To ensure the dwelling garden curtilages remain of a size
which are appropriate to the location within the countryside
and to comply with Policy CS3 of the Local Plan for the New
Forest District outside the National Park. (Part 2: Sites and
Development Management).

Page 15




12.

13.

Unless ctherwise agreed by the Local Planning Authority, development
other than that required to be carried out as part of an approved scheme of
remediation must not commence until conditions relating to contamination
nos 13, 14, 15 and 16 have been complied with. If unexpected
contamination is found after development has begun, development must be
halted on that part of the site affected by the unexpected contamination to
the extent specified by the Local Planning Authority in writing until condition
16 relating to the reporting of unexpected contamination has been complied
with in relatio
[...]
rwise agreed in
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The Local Planning Authority must
be given two weeks written notification of commencement of the remediation
scheme works. Following completion of measures identified in the approved
remediation scheme, a verification report that demonstrates the
effectiveness of the remediation carried out must be produced, and is
subject to the approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason:  To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future
users of the land and neighbouring land are minimised,
together with those to controlled waters, property and
ecological systems, and to ensure that the development can be
carried out safely without unacceptable risks to workers,
neighbours and other offsite receptors in accordance with
Policy CS5 of the Local Plan for the New Forest District outside
the National Park (Core Strategy) and Policy DM4 of the Local
Plan for the New Forest District outside the National Park. (Part
2: Sites and Development Management).

In the event that contamination is found at any time when carrying out the
approved development that was not previously identified it must be reported
in writing immediately to the Local Planning Authority. An investigation and
risk assessment must be undertaken in accordance with the requirements of
condition 13, and where remediation is necessary a remediation scheme

Page 17



Notes for inclusion on certificate:

[n accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework
and Article 35 of the Town and Country Planning (Development
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015, New Forest District Council
takes a positive and proactive approach, seeking solutions to any problems
arising in the handling of development proposals so as to achieve,
whenever possible, a positive outcome by giving clear advice to applicants.

In this case the applicant sought the Council's pre-application advice on the
form of development proposed and has submitt
[...]
As such, the proposal wouid be contrary to Policy CS24 of the Core
Strategy for the New Forest District outside the National Park.

In the absence of an appropriate detailed ecological assessment, it has not
been adequately demonstrated that the proposed development could be
implemented without adversely affecting protected species, biodiversity
interests, and the ecological interest of the land. As such, the proposal
would be contrary to Policy CS3 of the Core Strategy for New Forest District
outside of the National Park and Policy DM2 of the Local Plan Part 2: Sites
and Development Management.

Page 36




Notes for inclusion on certificate:

1. In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework
and Article 35 of the Town and Country Planning (Development
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015, New Forest District Council
takes a positive and proactive approach, seeking solutions to any problems
arising in the handling of development proposals so as to achieve,
whenever possible, a positive outcome by giving clear advice to applicants.

In this case, whilst the applicants had submitted a pre application enquiry,
prior to the Officers responding the planning application was submitted. in
the light of the significant concerns set out in the report below, it has not
been possible to negotiate an acceptable outcome to this current application
and still meet performance targets.

Further Information:
Richard Natt
Telephone: 023 8028 5588

Page 37




|

&

Page 38



Agenda ltem 3c

Planning Committee 10 October 2018 ltem 3 ¢

Application Number: 18/11145 Minerals (County Matter)

Site: SITE OF FAWLEY POWER STATION, FAWLEY ROAD,
FAWLEY 8045 1TW
Development: Use of land to provide open storage gravel (Use Class B8) and

associated works including provision on containment bunds,

drainage channels and excavation, temporary permission sought

for 5 years
Applicant: Fawley Waterside
Target Date: 15/10/2018

RECOMMENDATION: Raise No Objection

Cas
[...]

Telephone: 023 8028 5588

Page 45




‘9|e0s
0} 90 j0U (1M |1 JauIBUl Bl
wou ueid siyy Bupuud §) g'N

000S:L sjeos

SkLLLBL

Rejme

pecy Asime

uonels Jamod Asimed Jo 8)ig

o {ON way

8L0z 12q0120

99)}ILLWOY [013U0Y
juswdojaaag Buluuely

vd. ErOS

JsunypuAl

unoy asns|ddy

[I2UNOD 1013SIq 152104 MaN
Jenuog Buipjing pue Bujuued
1abeuep sonieg

Wwools) piaeq

Ay AoB1salopmau mmm
000S 8208 €20 :1PL
TIDNNOD LD>I1Y¥Llsia

1S9I0] MIN]

0 Al © 022920001 Aeaning oueuplQ 8107 SIUBU aseqeiep pue 1yBuAdos umoi) @

F4 4

(-

-
"

i

7

P

L4

R}

~

i}

3 \a/ %m.;ﬂﬂ..ﬁf
abplg-buimg .wf.
sabeig )
Buipuey

< _3ydodijay -
7z P

pegbuipuie

’

LD
7

<

A 7,
3

rd

Y
ox

\Se/%’\

EOAN

AN

YA

WYy
\

Page 46



Agenda Item 3d

Planning Committee 10 October 2018 Item 3 d

Application Number: 18/11018 Full Planning Permission

Site: LAND OF UNITS A B D AND E, BROKENFORD LANE, TOTTON
S040 9DX
Development: 24 Dwellings comprised 18 houses; 1 block of 6 flats; associated

parking; access; landscaping

Applicant: Fresh Developments (UK) Ltd
Target Date: 26/10/2018

RECOMMENDATION: Service Man Planning Grant
Case Officer: Stephen Belli

1 REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION
Shortfall in affordable housing provision
2 DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND OTHER CONSTRAINTS

Housing

Town Centre Boundary
Built up area

Flood Zone

Cycleway improvements

3 DEVELOPMENT PLAN, OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

Core Strateqy

Objectives
1. Housing

3. Climate change

4. Character of towns and villages
5. Healthy towns and villages

6. Contributing to PUSH strategy

9. Biodiversity

10. Transport

12. infrastructure and local services
13. Leisure and recreation

Policies

C31: Sustainable development principles

CS82: Design quality

CS3: Protecting and enhancing our special environment (Heritage and Nature
Conservation)

CS6: Flood risk

CS7: Open spaces, sport and recreation

CS59: Settlement hierarchy

CS10: The spatial strategy

Page 47




CS15: Affordable housing contribution requirements from developments
CS25: Dev
[...]
Difference
Requirement Provision

Affordable Housing

No. of Affordable 10 (rounded up from 0 10

dwellings 9.6 units 40%)

Financial Contribution n/a n/a n/a

Habitats Mitigation

Financial Contribution £20,994 £20,994 0

Page 57




CIL Summary Table

Type Proposed |Existing Net Chargeable {Rate |Total
Floorspace |Floorspace Floorspace |Floorspace
(sq/m) (sg/m) (sq/m) (sq/m)

Dweling 120,09 o 17849  |17849  |E8U/

k3
houses sqm £171,899.60

Subtotal: £171,899.60

Relief: £0.00
Total
Payable: £171,899.60

* The. formula used to calculate the amount of CiL payable alfows for changes in building costs over time and
is Index Linked using the All-in Tender Index Price published by the Build Cost Information Service (BICS)
and Is:

Net additional new build floor space (A) x CIL Rate (R) x Inflation Index (1)

Where:

A = the net area of floor space chargeable in square metres after deducting any existing floor space and any
demolitions, where appropriate.

R = the levy rate as set in the Charging Schedule

I = All-in tender price index of construction costs in the year planning permission was granted, divided by the
All-in tender price index for the year the Charging Schedule took effect. For 2018 this value is 1.2

15. RECOMMENDATION
That the Service Manager Planning Development Control be AUTHORISED TO GRANT
PERMISSION subject to:

A. The applicant entering into an agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country
Planning Act (as amended) to secure the following:

1. Afinancial contribution towards off-site public open space improvements of the sum of
£27,747.13

2. Afinancial contribution towards the future maintenance of the on-site public open
space of the sum of £2,250.00; and

B. The resolution of the layout concerns that have been raised by the Urban Design Officer.

Proposed Conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and 
[...]
nities of neighbouring properties, contrary to Policy CS2 of
the Local Plan for the New Forest District outside the National
Park (Core Strategy).

Page 59




Prior to any windows being fitted into the dwellings hereby approved, the
following details shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by the Local
Planning Authority.

a) Typical joinery details including window/doors, eaves, verge,
bargeboards, depth of reveal and cill details, and means of openings
for all windows.

b} Materials and colours to be used in the finish of all new windows and
doors.

Development shall only take place in accordance with those details which
have been approved.

Reason: In the interests of the appearance and character of the
development in accordance with policy CS2 of the Core
Strategy.

Before development commences, details of the means of disposal of foul
and surface water from the site shall be submitted to and approved in
writing by the Local Planning Authority. Development shall only take place in
accordance with the approved details.

Reason: In order to ensure that the drainage arrangements are
appropriate and in accordance with Policy CS2 of the Local
Plan for the New Forest District outside the National Park
(Core Strategy) and the New Forest District Council and New
Forest National Park Authority Strategic Flood Risk
Assessment for Local Development Frameworks.

Unless otherwise agreed by the Local Planning Authority, development
other than that required to be carried out as part of an approved scheme of
remediation must not commence until conditions relating to contamination
no 8 to 10 have been complied with.

If unexpected contamination is found after development has begun,
development must be halted on that part of the site affected by the
unexpected contamination to the extent specified by the Local Planning
Authority in writing until condition 10 relating to the reporting of unexpected
contamination has been complied with in relation to that contamination.

Re
[...]
e must be carried out in
accordance with its terms prior to the commencement of development other
than that required to carry out remediation, unless otherwise agreed in
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The Local Planning Authority must
be given two weeks written notification of commencement of the remediation
scheme works. Following completion of measures identified in the approved
remediation scheme, a verification report that demonstrates the
effectiveness of the remediation carried out must be produced, and is
subject to the approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason:  To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future
users of the land and neighbouring land are minimised,
together with those to controlled waters, property and
ecological systems, and to ensure that the development can be
carried out safely without unacceptable risks to workers,
neighbours and other offsite receptors in accordance with
Policy CS5 of the Local Plan for the New Forest District outside
the National Park (Core Strategy) and Policy DM4 of the Local
Plan for the New Forest District outside the National Park. (Part
2: Sites and Development Management).

In the event that contamination is found at any time when carrying out the
approved development that was not previously identified it must be reported
in writing immediately to the Local Planning Authority. An investigation and
risk assessment must be undertaken in accordance with the requirements of
condition 8, and where remediation is necessary a remediation scheme
must be prepared in accordance with the requirements of condition 9, which
is subject to the approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority.
Following completion of measures identified in the approved remediation
scheme a verification report must be prepared, which is subject to the
approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority in accordance with
condition 9.

Page 61




11.

12.

Reason: To ensure that risks from land contamina
[...]
ems
arising in the handling of development proposals so as to achieve,
whenever possible, a positive outcoms by giving clear advice to applicants.

In this case suitably amended plans were received in relation to fenestration
arrangements and retention of the existing timber door, which satisfied the
concerns of officers. Consequently the scheme was acceptable as
amended.

New Forest District Council has adopted a Community Infrastructure Levy
(CIL) charging schedule and any application now decided, including those
granted at appeal, will be CIL Liable. CIL is applicable to all applications
over 100sqm and those that create a new dwelling. Under Regulation 42A
developments within the curtilage of the principal residence are iikely to be
exempt from CIL so CIL may not be payable provided the applicant submits
the required exemption form prior to commencement of the development.

Further Information:

Jim Bennett

Telephone: 023 8028 5588

Page 73




‘8R0S
01 g jou |im 3 Jaulaiu auyy
woyy ueid sy} Bunuud | 'g'N

0S2l:L sjeos

6L0LL/8L
aloweslg

peoy Aingsiies
S210}5 Buld PIO 2y

ag  ON way

8102 12qojo0

29)IWWo [01JU09
juswdolsasqg Buluuey

Yd. e¥0S

IsinypuAy

unog sans|ddy

[12UNOY JolISI] 1SBI04 MaN
losuo) Buipjing pue Bujuueq
labeuep s01ni8g

weols piaeq

HN'ACH)SBI0MB U MAA
000G 8208 €20 1Bl

TIDNNOD 1D1¥LS1d

1S910 MIN]

=

(Hd) /
lleg pue jeg " o

a4

IIBH @s|nH

!

Ty L YWY Y L] | — T

= 02292000 Aaning @oueuplQ 810z Siybu eseqelep pue jybuAdoo umosn @

joolpg ﬂ - e, ]

53908 ™

abenon g

elubip

alowealg

siyBumi@ay

— @)
Bunds

L]

(ty, |
asnoH 1s0d 8yl SmQ

puod 1

ualeg 7

sw|g

g
anio

ayl
L7
| abenon
~ -
TN 5 /

Page 74



	Agenda
	3a The Yard, Main Road, Sandleheath (Application 18/10646)
	3b Land of 14, 16 & 18 Milford Road, Pennington, Lymington (Application 18/10870)
	3c Site of Fawley Power Station, Fawley Road, Fawley (Application 18/11145)
	3d Land of Units A B D and E, Brokenford Lane, Totton (Application 18/11018)
	3e The Old Pine Stores; Salisbury Road, Breamore (Application 18/11019)



Minutes of the meeting


1

10 OCTOBER 2018

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst on Wednesday, 10 October 2018

* Cllr W G Andrews (Chairman)
* Cllr P J Armstrong (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: Councillors:

* Mrs S M Bennison
* Mrs F Carpenter
* Ms K V Crisell
* A H G Davis
 R L Frampton
* A T Glass
* L E Harris
* D Harrison
 Mrs M D Holding

* Mrs C Hopkins
* M Langdale
* J M Olliff-Cooper
* A K Penson
* Miss A Sevier
* Mrs B J Thorne
* Mrs C V Ward
* M L White
* Mrs P A Wyeth

*Present

In attendance:

Councillors:

A A Gossage

Officers Attending:

Miss J Debnam, Mrs C Eyles, D Groom, A Kinghorn, Miss J Moles, S Belli, 
S Clothier, M Mortimer, R Natt, Mrs V Potter and I Rayner

Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Frampton and Holding.

19  MINUTES 
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2018 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

20  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Mr Clothier, Area Planning Officer (Major Projects) disclosed a personal interest in 
application 18/10870.  He was not present for the determination of this application.

Cllr Crisell disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 18/11018 as a member 
of Totton and Eling Town Council which had commented on the application.



PC 10 OCTOBER 2018

2

Cllr Davis disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 18/11018 as a member 
of Totton and Eling Town Council which had commented on the application.

Cllr Glass disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 18/11145 as a member 
of Fawley Parish Council which had commented on the application.

Cllr Gossage disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 18/10870 as a 
member of Lymington and Pennington Town Council which had commented on the 
application.

Cllr L Harris disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 18/11018 as a 
member of Totton and Eling Town Council which had commented on the 
application.

Cllr Harrison disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 18/11018 as a 
member of Totton and Eling Town Council which had commented on the 
application.

Cllr Langdale disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 18/11145 as a 
member of Fawley Parish Council which had commented on the application.

Cllr Penson disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 18/10870 as a 
member of Lymington and Pennington Town Council which had commented on the 
application.

Cllr Thorne disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 18/11145 as a member 
of Fawley Parish Council which had commented on the application.

Cllr White disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 18/10870 as a member 
of Lymington and Pennington Town Council which had commented on the 
application.

21  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION 

a  The Yard, Main Road, Sandleheath (Application 18/10646) 
Details: 2 detached houses; detached garages and 

stables in paddock; demolish existing structures

Public 
Participants:

Parish Cllr Stockton – Sandleheath Parish Council

Additional 
Representations:

None

Comment: Members were advised that some conditions had 
been omitted when the report had been printed 
and these were set out in full in the update 
circulated prior to the meeting.  In addition an 
amended plan had been received that clarified the 
site boundary.



PC 10 OCTOBER 2018

3

Members considered that an additional condition 
should be imposed to control foul water drainage.

Decision: Planning permission

Conditions: As per report (Item 3(a)), with the following 
additional conditions:

16. In the event that contamination is found at 
any time when carrying out the approved 
development that was not previously 
identified it must be reported in writing 
immediately to the Local Planning Authority. 
An investigation and risk assessment must 
be undertaken in accordance with the 
requirements of condition 13, and where 
remediation is necessary a remediation 
scheme must be prepared in accordance 
with the requirements of condition 14, which 
is subject to the approval in writing of the 
Local Planning Authority. Following 
completion of measures identified in the 
approved remediation scheme a verification 
report must be prepared, which is subject to 
the approval in writing of the Local Planning 
Authority in accordance with condition 15.

Reason: To ensure that risks from land 
contamination to the future users of the land 
and neighbouring land are minimised, 
together with those to controlled waters, 
property and ecological systems, and to 
ensure that the development can be carried 
out safely without unacceptable risks to 
workers, neighbours and other offsite 
receptors in accordance with Policy CS5 of 
the Local Plan for the New Forest District 
outside the National Park (Core Strategy) 
and Policy DM4 of the Local Plan for the New 
Forest District outside the National Park. 
(Part 2: Sites and Development 
Management).

17. No development shall take place on site until 
full details of the method of construction of 
the means of access to the premises, 
including provision of a 3m tarmac strip 
adjoining the public vehicular highway to the 
development site have been submitted and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
The approved access details, shall be 
constructed and fully implemented prior to 
occupation.



PC 10 OCTOBER 2018

4

Reason: To ensure adequate access 
provision for the approved development in 
accordance with Policy CS2 of the Core 
Strategy for the New Forest District outside 
the National Park.

18. The installation of fittings and fixed 
appliances in the dwelling(s) hereby 
approved shall be designed to limit the 
consumption of wholesome water to 110 
litres per person per day in accordance with 
Regulation 36(2)b of Part G of the Building 
Regulations 2010 as amended.

Reason: The higher optional standard for 
water efficiency under Part G of the Building 
Regulations is required in order to reduce 
waste water discharge that may adversely 
affect the River Avon Special Area of 
Conservation by increasing phosphorous 
levels or concentrations and thereby 
contribute to the mitigation of any likely 
adverse impacts on a nationally recognised 
nature conservation interest.

19. The works hereby approved shall be 
undertaken in strict accordance with the 
Ecological Survey methodology and details 
by KJF Consultancy Ltd Ref: 
EcIA.12.08.18v1 dated 12-08-18 submitted 
with this planning application unless 
otherwise first agreed in writing with the 
Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To safeguard protected species in 
accordance with Policy CS3 of the Local Plan 
for the New Forest District outside of the 
National Park (Core Strategy) and Policy 
DM2 of the Local Plan for the New Forest 
District outside the National Park (Part 2 : 
Sites and Development Management).

20.    Before development commences, details of 
the means of disposal of foul waste water 
from the site shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. Development shall only take place 
in accordance with the approved details.



PC 10 OCTOBER 2018

5

Reason: In order to ensure that the drainage 
arrangements are appropriate and in 
accordance with Policy CS2 of the Local Plan 
for the New Forest District outside the 
National Park (Core Strategy) and the New 
Forest District Council and New Forest 
National Park Authority Strategic Flood Risk 
Assessment for Local Development 
Frameworks. Sufficient details relating to this 
matter have not been submitted as part of 
the planning application and need to be 
agreed before development commences.

b  Land of 14, 16 & 18 Milford Road, Pennington, Lymington (Application 
18/10870) 

Details: 1 block of 31 retirement flats; communal facilities; 
landscaping and car parking

Public 
Participants:

Mr Davies – Objector
Mr Sutton – Objector 

Additional 
Representations:

The Council’s Valuer did not accept the 
applicant’s case that they could not make any 
financial contribution towards affordable housing.

The applicant had confirmed that refuse collection 
could be carried out on site, with all service 
vehicles able to enter and leave the site in a 
forward gear.  On this basis the Highway 
Authority had withdrawn their objection.

The applicant had confirmed that they wanted the 
application to be determined as set out, without 
deferral to allow them to respond to the concerns 
on viability or for an independent review of the 
viability case to be sought, as would normally be 
the case.

Comment: Cllrs Gossage, Penson and White disclosed non-
pecuniary interests as members of Lymington and 
Pennington Town Council which had commented 
on the application. They concluded that there 
were no grounds under common law to prevent 
them from remaining in the meeting to speak, and 
in the case of Cllrs Penson and White, to vote.  
Cllr Gossage did not have a vote.

Mr Clothier, Area Planning Officer (Major 
Projects), disclosed a personal interest on the 
grounds that he was a personal friend of the 
applicant’s agent.  He was not present for the 
determination of this application.



PC 10 OCTOBER 2018

6

The Committee was advised of amendments to 
the report, as set out in the update circulated prior 
to the meeting.

The officer’s recommendation was amended by 
the deletion of the reason for refusal on highway 
safety grounds, and its replacement with a reason 
on the grounds of the failure to contribute towards 
addressing the need for affordable housing in the 
District, as set out in the update circulated prior to 
the meeting.

Decision: Refused.

Refusal reasons: As per report (Item 3(b)), with the deletion of 
original reason 3 and its substitution with:

The proposed development would fail to make 
any contribution toward addressing the substantial 
need for affordable housing in the District.  The 
proposal would therefore conflict with an objective 
of the Core Strategy for the New Forest District 
outside the National Park 2009 and with the terms 
of Policies CS15 and CS25 of the Core Strategy 
for the New Forest District outside the National 
Park (2009).

c  Site of Fawley Power Station, Fawley Road, Fawley (Application 
18/11145) 

Details: Use of land to provide open storage gravel (Use 
Class B8) and associated works including 
provision on containment bunds; drainage 
channels and excavation; temporary permission 
sought for 5 years

Public 
Participants:

None

Additional 
Representations:

The applicant’s agent had responded to concerns 
raised by Fawley Parish Council.
I letter of objection from 2 local residents disputing 
the County Council’s decisions in respect of the 
Environmental Impact Regulations, the EIA 
Regulations and Directive and the Habitats 
Regulations.

Further details of these representations were set 
out in the update circulated prior to the meeting.



PC 10 OCTOBER 2018

7

Comment: Cllrs Glass, Langdale and Thorne disclosed non-
pecuniary interests as members of Fawley Parish 
Council which had commented on the application. 
They concluded that there were no grounds under 
common law to prevent them from remaining in the 
meeting to speak and to vote.

Decision: That no objection be raised.

Conditions: As per report (Item 3(c)).

d  Land of Units A B D and E, Brokenford Lane, Totton (Application 
18/11018) 

Details: 24 dwellings comprised 18 houses; 1 block of 6 
flats; associated parking; access; landscaping

Public 
Participants:

Mr Moir – Applicant’s Agent 

Additional 
Representations:

Hampshire County Council Flood Risk Team – 
asked for an additional condition requiring further 
information on the drainage scheme

Comment: Cllrs Crisell, Davis, L Harris and Harrison disclosed 
non-pecuniary interests as members of Totton and 
Eling Town Council which had commented on the 
application.  They concluded that there were no 
grounds under common law to prevent them from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote.

The Committee was advised of a number of 
amendments to the report and recommendation, 
as set out in the update circulated prior to the 
meeting.

Decision: Service Manager Planning Development Control 
authorised to grant permission 

Conditions/
agreements/
negotiations:

Subject to:

i)  The applicant entering into an agreement under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 (as amended) to secure the following:

a. A financial contribution towards off-site 
open space improvements inf the sum of 
£27,747.13

b. A financial contribution towards the future 
maintenance of the on-site public open 
space in the sum of £2,900; and



PC 10 OCTOBER 2018

8

ii) The imposition of the conditions set out in the 
report (Item 3 (d)) as amended by the update 
circulated prior to the meeting. 

e  The Old Pine Stores; Salisbury Road, Breamore (Application 18/11019) 
Details: Use as one dwelling; new windows to front and 

rear

Public 
Participants:

Mr Wood – Applicant’s Agent
Parish Cllr Turner – Breamore Parish Council

Additional 
Representations:

The Council’s Valuer concurred with the 
recommendation to allow change of use.

Comment: None

Decision: Planning permission

Conditions: As per report (Item 3(e)).

22  DELEGATION OF POWERS TO OFFICERS 
RESOLVED:

That Delegations PLG 28 and 61 be amended as follows (the amendments are set 
out in bold type):

PLG 28 Town and 
Country 
Planning 
Act 1990 
(s.191-193) 

To determine 
applications for a 
Certificate of Lawful 
Use or Certificate of 
Lawful Development 
Existing and 
Proposed 
Development (non- 
householder)

Executive Head, or 
Service Manager, or Solicitor 
in consultation with Executive 
Head, or Service Manager, or 
Development Control Team 
Leader, or Principal Planning 
Officer, or Senior 
Planning Officer 

PLG 61 Town and 
Country 
Planning 
Act 1990 
(s.191-193) 

To determine 
applications for 
lawfulness of 
proposed use or 
development in 
respect of 
householder 
applications 

Executive Head, or Service 
Manager, or Development 
Control Team Leader , or 
Principal Planning Officer, or 
Senior 
Planning Officer 

CHAIRMAN


